of any other pending matter or action asserting claims that will be extinguished or 

affected by the Settlement.  

3. MONETARY TERMS. 

3.1. Gross Settlement Amount. Except as otherwise provided by Section 9 below, 

Defendant promises to pay One Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($1,100,000) and no more as the Gross Settlement Amount, and to separately pay 

any and all employer payroll taxes owed on the Wage Portion of the Individual 

Class Payments. Defendant will fund the gross settlement with an initial payment 

of 50% of the Gross Settlement Amount ($550,000) within 45 days of the Effective